
 STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 24, 2020 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2020-0015              AGENDA ITEM:  E.2 
  
STAFF CONTACT:  Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a 
Special Use Permit to have the cumulative total of accessory buildings exceed 50 percent of the size 
of the primary building, and for the cumulative total of the accessory structures to exceed five percent 
of the lot size on property zoned Single Family 21,000 Planned Unit Development (SF21-P), located 
at 676 Kay Court, APN 010-575-17.  (Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org) 
 
SUMMARY: The applicant is seeking to build an 1,836 square foot garage structure, that will have 
a height of 23 feet. The primary structure on the property is 2,367 square feet and the existing attached 
garage is 848 square feet in size. With the addition of the garage structure, the cumulative area of the 
accessory structures will be 1,980 square feet, which represents 62 percent of the size of the primary 
structure and will cover 8.29 percent of the lot. As the lot coverage will exceed five percent and the 
cumulative area of the buildings exceeds fifty percent, a special use permit is required. The Planning 
Commission is authorized to approve a Special Use Permit. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve Special Use Permit LU-2020-0015, based on the findings 
and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:  
 

  
 
 
 
 

PROJECT LOCATION 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 

1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 
days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 
days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  
 

2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 
this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 

3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 

4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 
permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of issuance of the Special Use Permit.  A single, 
one-year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division 30 
days prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one-year 
and no extension granted the permit shall become null and void.   

  
5. The gazebo located within the thirty foot private open space easement must be removed from 

the easement.  
 

6. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval with the 
Building Permit application. 
 

7. The driveway must be paved from the new garage door to the existing driveway.   
 

8. Any other detached accessory structures proposed for the site in the future will require 
additional review and approval of a Special Use Permit prior to construction.   

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits); 18.04.060 (Single Family 
21,000); 18.04.190 (Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional Standards); 18.05.055 (Accessory 
Structures). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Low Density Residential 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Single Family 21,000 Planned Unit Development (SF21-P) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed garage have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential 
neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:   
NORTH:   Single Family 21,000 Planned Unit Development / single family residence 
EAST:  Single Family 21,000 Planned Unit Development / single family residence 
SOUTH:   Single Family 21,000 Planned Unit Development / single family residence  
WEST:  Public Community Planned Unit Development / public open space 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
1. FLOOD ZONE:  X (areas of minimal flooding) 
2. EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Within 200 feet, Zone I (greatest severity) 
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Flat  
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SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
1. LOT SIZE: 0.5 acres 
2. PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 1836 square feet 
3. PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT:  22 feet, 8 inches 
5. REQUIRED SETBACKS: 20 feet from front; 10 feet from side; 20 feet from rear.  As proposed, the 

structure meets these setbacks. 
6. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
DISCUSSION:  
  
The applicant is seeking to construct an 1836 square foot detached garage.  The primary structure on 
the site (a home and attached garage) is 3,215 square feet.  There is a 144 square foot gazebo on the 
site as well. 
 
The proposed detached garage will result in the cumulative area of the detached structures being 
61.59 percent of the site on the primary building, and the coverage of the detached structures will be 
8.29 percent of the lot area. 
 
Per CCMC 18.05.055.8, if the cumulative area of accessory structures exceeds five percent of the 
parcel size on parcels 21,000 square feet or greater, a Special Use Permit is required. 
 
Per CCMC 18.05.055.7, if the cumulative area of the accessory structures is more than 50 percent 
and less than 75 percent of the size of the primary structure, an administrative permit is required.  The 
findings for an administrative permit are the same as the findings for a Special Use Permit.  Since a 
special use permit is already required under CCMC 18.05.055.8, staff is referring both applications to 
the Planning Commission. 
 
Of note, the property is a part of the Hidden Meadow Planned Unit Development (PUD) and is adjacent 
to the Mexican Ditch.  There is a 30 foot private open space easement along the western property line 
adjacent to the Mexican Ditch.  Per the terms of the PUD, no accessory or main structure may be 
placed within the areas designated a private open space easement.  There is currently a gazebo in 
this easement that must be removed to a location outside of the easement. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 30 property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
site on June 12, 2020.  As of the date of writing of this report no public comments have been received 
regarding this application.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on June 24, 2020 depending on the 
date of submission of the comments to the Planning Department. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  Comments 
have been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate. 
 
Engineering Division: 
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that the 
following conditions are met: 
• The project must meet all applicable Carson City Development Standards and Standard 
 Details including but not limited to the following: 

o The driveway must be paved from the new garage door to the existing driveway.  
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The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  The 
Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.  
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The project has a negligible impact to existing infrastructure.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the 
project if the above condition is met.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department: 
 
Project must comply with the International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code amendments as 
adopted by Carson City. 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
 The subject property is designated as Low Density Residential.  The primary uses associated with the 

Low Density Residential master plan land use designation include single family residences.  The 
primary use of the subject site is a single-family residential use, and the proposed garage will not 
change the land use, as it will be accessory to the single-family residential use. 

    
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 

of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
Currently, the applicant is storing a large recreational vehicle in the area where the garage is proposed.  
The garage will allow for vehicles and other personal items to be stored inside a building instead of in 
the open.  The garage structure will not cause objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, or 
glare.  It will allow personal items currently stored out in the open to be stored within a building. 
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3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
A proposed garage will not constitute a change of use.  The land use will still be a single-family home 
with the trips associated with a single family home use.  The garage will allow for personal items to be 
stored within an enclosure. 
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 

fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.   

 
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the project.  
The proposed project will not impact schools, police or fire protection. 

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
Accessory structures incidental to the primary use are allowed in the SF21 zoning district.  The 
proposed location complies with required setback and the proposed height is in compliance with the 
maximum height of 26 feet.  The building will require a building permit and need to comply with all City 
standard. 
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

 
The garage structure will not be detrimental to public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  It will 
allow personal items that are already stored on site to be stored in an enclosure. 
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
The proposed garage will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  
The building will comply with the required setbacks and the height limitations. 
 
   
Attachments: 
 Public Comment 
 Application (LU-2020-0015) 
 
 



From: Planning Department
To: Hope Sullivan
Subject: FW: File #:LU-2020-0015
Date: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 8:35:00 AM

 
 

From: Marla Burdett <m.gr8fl@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 8:30 AM
To: Planning Department <planning@carson.org>
Subject: File #:LU-2020-0015
 
This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

 

City Planning Commission,
 
I do not agree with the construction of the proposed large garage at 676 Kay Court, APN 010-575-17. I live at 814
Marsh Rd which makes me the back yard neighbor. My lot has a narrow back yard which puts the neighbors
proposed garage approximately 45' from my house. The garage will create an unsightly eye sore that will create a
large wall that will leave me feeling closed in with the sky line blocked. As of this writing, the owners have a large
RV of approximately 12' high and 8 ft wide in the general location of the proposed garage. When I sit in my
backyard or at my kitchen table, stand at my kitchen sink, look out my living room windows, or out of my upstairs
bedroom, I see the RV. This has given me a little perspective of what I will have to look at with a building that will
be 10' taller and I don't know how much wider. During the winter, when my trees have no leaves, it will be worse. 
I live in a nice neighborhood and I didn't buy this house to look at a wall. I also believe this garage would affect my
resale potential. I invite any interested party to come to my house and see for themselves what I am referring to. 
 
Thank you,
Marla Burdett
814 Marsh Rd
Carson City, NV, 89701
77-315-5571
 

mailto:/O=CARSONCITY/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=PLANNING DEPARTMENTC07
mailto:HSullivan@carson.org
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Draft Residential Permit # 2020-1281 
Jeffrey & Margaret Osborne 

APN 010-575-17 676 Kay Court 
(775) 220-6337 and (775) 220-6338 

 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

We are requesting approval, via a “Special Use Permit,” to build an RV garage for 
protected storage of our 40-foot 5th wheel trailer as well as our 23-foot boat/trailer, and 
an F250 truck.  Our current home is 2,367 square feet along with an attached garage of 
848 square feet, totaling 3,215 square feet.  The proposed new structure is estimated 
to be 1,836 square feet (34x54), along with our current gazebo which is 144 square 
feet.  The total detached structures will be 1,980 square feet.  This places our 

outbuildings at 61.59 percent of our existing home.   

A special use permit will be required as the cumulative detached square footage of 
structures (1,980) will exceed 5 percent of the land area on our 23,882 square foot 
parcel at 8.29 percent. 

The RV garage will be built on the southeast side of our property.  The dimensions are 
34 ft. in width by 54 ft. in length totaling 1,836 sq. ft.  The garage will include a 
mezzanine at the rear of the building measuring 10 ft. by 34 ft. with 6 ft. 8 in. of 
headroom totaling 340 sq. ft.  Planned garage height will be approximately 23 feet.  
Setbacks will be adhered to - 10 ft. to the east and 20 ft. to the south (rear of 

property).  

APN’s of the surrounding properties include: 010-575-16 (private residence) to the 
northwest; 010-575-05 to the west (open space); 010-575-06 (private residence) to the 
south and 010-575-12 (Private Residence) to the northeast. 

The primary purpose of the RV garage is to store and protect our recreational vehicles, 
in turn organizing our property. This includes a 40-foot 5th wheel trailer, a 23-foot boat 
and trailer, and an F250 Truck.  We will also utilize space in the garage to store an ATV, 
log splitter, and riding lawn mower.   

We plan to store lawn furniture and household items in the mezzanine area of the 
garage.  Currently, these items are stored in the 130-sq. ft. shed and within the attic of 

our existing attached garage.   

The 130-sq. foot shed will be disassembled and removed from the property during the 

construction phase.  

A secondary purpose of the garage will serve as a work shop for personal repairs and 
hobbies. 
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Residential Permit # 2020-1281 
Jeffrey & Margaret Osborne 

APN 010-575-17 676 Kay Court 
(775) 220-6337 and (775) 220-6338 

 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS 

 

1. Master Plan Elements/Policy Themes Checklist 

 Balanced Land Use Pattern 

 Common sustainable building materials (wood/concrete) and construction 

techniques will be used during this project.  Mature trees and shrubs will be protected 

and shall remain undisturbed during this project 

 Equitable Distribution of Recreational Opportunities 

 This chapter is not applicable to our proposed project. 

 Economic Vitality 

 This chapter is not applicable to our proposed project. 

 Livable Neighborhoods & Activity Centers 

 Our project will use durable long-lasting materials (wood/concrete).  It will 

promote visual interest by keeping with our current home’s architectural style and color.  

Out project will keep within appropriate height and setback transitions.   

A Connected City 

 This chapter is not applicable to our proposed project. 

2. No Detrimental Affects  

 A.  Adjoining properties include homes (north, east, and south) and open 

space (west). 

 B.  Our project is similar to existing development as there are 

numerous detached garages/shops in our and surrounding 

neighborhoods.  We do not anticipate any problems with noise, dust, 

odors, vibration, fumes, glare, or physical activity with neighboring 
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property owners.  We would assume neighboring properties received 

proper approval of their outbuildings.  Our project will complement our 

existing home.  There is a similar garage structure adjacent to our 

property (east).  

 C.  Our project will not be detrimental to surrounding properties as 

it will provide for a neat and tidy property by enclosing recreational 

vehicles and property within the new structure.   

 D.  Outdoor lighting will be a part of this project and will not be 

directly shielded from adjoining properties. Lighting will be utilized as 

needed during hours of darkness.  Their height will be approximately 

seven to eight-feet and will use 75-watt lamps.  Their placement will be 

in front of the garage at either side of the vehicle doors and each man-

door. 

 E.   There will be limited landscaping around this structure.  Any 

new plantings will complement our existing landscape. 

 F.   Carson City and its people will be able to enjoy a well-

maintained, sharp looking, and tidy property.   

3. Detrimental Effect on Traffic 

 Our property is at the end of a cul-de-sac.  The structure will be 

located within our backyard and will not have any effect on additional 

vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 

4. Affect on Existing Services 

 A.  Our project will not have any effect on the school district or 

student population. 

 B.  Our project should not affect police services; however, it will 

add an additional 1,836 sq. ft. of structure that will require fire 

protection.  There is a fire hydrant located approx. 400 feet from front 

of current property.   

 C.  Our project does not contemplate additional water needs.   

 D.  Drainage for the new structure will be accomplished by building 

berms to contain any water to the east and south of the structure as 
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indicated on site plan.  Additionally soil will be graded away from 

foundation of new structure. 

 E.  Our project does not contemplate additional sewage disposal 

needs. 

 F.  Our project does not contemplate road improvements. 

 G.  We are relying on information provided by our licensed 

contractor, licensed engineer, as well as our own research. 

5. Meets Standards in Carson City Municipal Code section 18 

and purpose statement of the district. 

We are located on a property zoned SF21 for development of low-

density, large lot single-family detached residential units.  Our project is 

seeking approval of an accessory structure.  We meet the residential 

district intensity and dimensional standards by complying with minimum 

setbacks and maximum height requirements.  There currently is one 

main home on this parcel.  The proposed new structure will have a 

height of approximately 22 ft. 8 in., which is less than the maximum 

height for this zone.  It will be located more than 20’ away from our 

rear property line and ten feet from the side property line.   

6. Detrimental to Public Health, Safety, Convenience, and 

Welfare 

This project will not be detrimental to public health, safety, 

convenience, and/or welfare as its primary use is storage of vehicles 

and a personal workshop.   

7. Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Properties 

This project will not result in any material damage or prejudice to any 

other property in our neighborhood.  
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Residential Permit # 2020-1281 
Jeffrey & Margaret Osborne 

APN 010-575-17 676 Kay Court 
(775) 220-6337 and (775) 220-6338 

 

Project Impact Report 

Our proposed project will not impact traffic, water, or sewer.  The proposed garage will 

include electricity only.  Impact of the covered structure will be corrected by 

constructing new “berms” to the east and south of the structure containing any water 

and by grading the soil away from the foundation as indicated on the provided plan 

notes. 
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